Pt
CounrY

GOVERNMENT

FLORID\

Interoffice Memorandum

February 6, 2020

To: Mayor Jerry L. Demings
and the Board of County Commissioners

F@W'\/ Carrie Mathes, CFCM, CPPO, C.P.M., Manager, Procurement
Division

Contact: Andres Salcedo P.E., Deputy Director, Utilities Department
407-254-9719

Subject: Award of Invitation for Bids Y20-723-TA, Gravity Sewer

Replacement Package 4

ACTION REQUESTED:

Approval to award Invitation for Bids Y20-723-TA, Gravity Sewer Replacement Package
4, to the low responsive and responsible bidder, Prime Construction Group, Inc., in the
total contract award amount of $2,789,497.95.

PROCUREMENT:

This project consists of installation of approximately 3,000 linear feet of gravity sewer
including manhole replacements, lateral replacements, and cure-in-place lining. Pump
station work includes elimination of existing duplex pump station and electrical system
improvements. Sustainability components include repairing aging infrastructure. This
project is located in Districts 3 and 4.

FUNDING:

Funding is available in account numbers 4420-038-1500-6340, 4420-038-1559-6310,
and 4420-038-1559-6310.

APPROVALS:

The Utilities Engineering and the Business Development Divisions concur with this
recommendation.

REMARKS:

Seven bids were received in response to the Invitation for Bids and were evaluated for
responsiveness, responsibility, and price reasonableness. Prime Construction Group,
Inc., has a satisfactory record of performance and is considered responsible. Therefore,
award is recommended to Prime Construction Group, Inc.



Page 2
Award of Invitation for Bids Y20-723-TA, Gravity Sewer Replacement Package 4

The bid tabulation is as follows:

BIDDER: ESTIMATED TOTAL BID AMOUNT:
Prime Construction Group, Inc. $2,789,497.95
Cathcart Construction Co. $2,846,183.85
R.P. Utility & Excavation Corp. $2,885,100.14
Killebrew, Inc. $2,886,263.65
Schuller Contractors Inc. $2,910,920.65
Intercounty Engineering, Inc. $3,420,288.27

SanPik, Inc. $3,448,431.00






Interoffice Memorandum

Page 2

Y20-723-TA / Orange County Gravity Replacement Package 4

None of the bids met the M/WBE sliding scale range criteria to be awarded this contract over the
low bidder.

Our evaluation of these bids was based on the participation listed on the subcontractor/supplier
page. If the low bidder is not chosen, please let us know so that we may obtain [ etters of Intent

to confirm the participation.

Attached is a spreadsheet reconciling the bidders' compliance with the Invitation for Bid’s
M/WBE requirements, including the percentage breakdown for all bidders and a comparison of
the relative bids versus participation percentages.

c:  Sheena Ferguson, Manager, Business Development Division



BID COMPARISON

Y20-723-TA / Orange County Gravity Replacement Package 4

%

%

. . M/WBE % M/WBE Difference| $ Over 2nd |Difference| EEO %
Rank Bidder Bid Amount | o inBid | (Goal 25%) | CFE |$OverLowBid| @ iow| LowBid |From2nd| M / W
Bid (4%) Low Bid
Low Bid |Prime Construction Group, Inc. $2,789,497.95 | $90,427.71 3.24% yes 56/11
2nd Low |Cathcart Construction Company- $2.846,183.85 $0.00 0.00% no | $56,68590 | 2.03% 69/4
Florida LLC

3rd Low |R.P. Utility & Excavation Corp. $2,885,100.14 $0.00 0.00% no $95,602.19 3.43% $38,916.29 1.37% 100/0
4th Low |Killebrew, Inc. $2,886,263.65 $0.00 0.00% no $96,765.70 3.47% $40,079.80 1.41% 25/6
5th Low [Schuller Contractors Incorporated $2,910,920.65 | $316,367.00 10.87% no $121,422.70 4.35% $64,736.80 2.27% 7114
6th Low |Intercounty Engineering, Inc. $3,420,288.27 $0.00 0.00% no $630,790.32 2261% | $574,104.42 | 20.17% 7417
7th Low [SanPik, Inc. $3,448,431.00 $0.00 0.00% no $658,933.05 23.62% $602,247 .15 21.16% 31/9




